



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

TC PIPELINES GP, INC.,
TRANSCANADA AMERICAN
INVESTMENTS, LTD., and
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Defendants Below, Appellees,

-and-

TC PIPELINES, LP,

Nominal Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 291, 2016

Appeal from the Letter
Decision and Final Order
dated May 11, 2016 of the
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 11603-VCG

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer (Del. I.D. #2864)
James J. Sabella (Del. I.D. #5124)
Michael T. Manuel (Del. I.D. #6055)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellant
Employees Retirement System of the
City of St. Louis*

Dated: July 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. BACKGROUND OF THE PARTNERSHIP	6
B. THE LPA’S RESTRICTIONS ON CONFLICT-OF-INTEREST TRANSACTIONS.....	6
C. THE PRIOR SALES OF INTERESTS IN THE PIPELINE FROM TRANSCANADA TO THE PARTNERSHIP.....	8
D. THE UNFAIR TRANSACTION GIVING RISE TO THIS LAWSUIT, WHICH DIFFERED DRAMATICALLY FROM THE TWO PRIOR TRANSACTIONS.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING PRECLUDES THE GENERAL PARTNER FROM RELYING ON THE SPECIAL APPROVAL SAFE HARBOR, BECAUSE SUCH APPROVAL WAS GIVEN IN BAD FAITH.....	14
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	14
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	14
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	14
1. The Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Is Applicable to the LPA.....	14
2. There Is a “Gap” in the LPA.....	17

3. The Gap Should Be Filled by Holding That Special Approval Cannot Be Relied on Unless the Conflicts Committee Acts in Good Faith When Making Special Approval Decisions.....19

4. The Complaint’s Allegations of Bad Faith Are Sufficient to Overcome the Motion to Dismiss28

CONCLUSION31

LETTER DECISION AND FINAL ORDER.....Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 2819005 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2014).....	15
<i>Amirsaleh v. Board of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4182998 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2008).....	20
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434, 440 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	15, 23
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2006)	30
<i>Bay Center Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2009).....	20
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	14
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989).....	26
<i>Breakaway Solutions, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1949300 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2004)	30
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	14
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas Eastern Products Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010)	31
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	12
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc. – Hospital Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999)	20

<i>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. Safety-Kleen, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6793718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011)	28
<i>CMS Inv. Holdings, LLC v. Castle</i> , 2015 WL 3894021 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2015).....	30
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003)	30
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	28, 30
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	15
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014).....	25
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	23
<i>Estate of Sherman v. Almeida</i> , 747 A.2d 470 (R.I. 2000).....	25
<i>Floyd v. CIBC World Mkts., Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 622 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	19
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ha-Lo Indus. v. Credit Suisse First Boston, Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2592495 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2005)	19, 22, 24
<i>Haynes Family Trust v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016).....	16, 23
<i>Hollinger Int’l v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2005)	25
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 424 P.2d 414 (Okla. 1967).....	25

<i>Katz v. Oak Indus. Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 873 (Del. Ch. 1986)	27
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corporate Reorganization Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Haynes Family Trust v. Kinder Morgan G.P., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 912184 (Del. Mar. 10, 2016)	16, 23, 24
<i>Merritt v. Colonial Foods, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 910 (D. Del. 1980).....	26
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 322560 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2013).....	29, 30
<i>Pereira v. Cogan (In re Trace Int'l Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 2001 WL 243537 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2001).....	26
<i>Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago v. DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012)	20
<i>In re Reliance Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 706 (D. Del. 2000).....	19
<i>Renco Group, Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC</i> , 2015 WL 394011 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2015).....	17, 28
<i>Sanderson v. H.I.G. P-Xi Holding, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 406280 (E.D. La. Apr. 19, 2001).....	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 587 P.2d 742 (Ariz. 1978)	25
<i>Sterling Nat'l Bank v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 2008 WL 5157994 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	25
<i>Stewart v. BF Bolthouse Holdco, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5210220 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2013)	28
<i>The HA2003 Liquidating Trust v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 517 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Bezmalinovic</i> , 1996 WL 737037 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1996).....	25

<i>United States v. Heffler</i> , 402 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1968)	25
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Walco Invs. v. Thenen</i> , 168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	25
<i>Wilmington Leasing, Inc. v. Parrish Leasing Co., L.P.</i> , 1996 WL 560190 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 1996).....	20
<i>Winston v. Mandor</i> , 710 A.2d 835 (Del. Ch. 1997)	28
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008).....	26
STATUTES AND RULES	
6 Del. C. § 17-1101(d)	16
Ch. Ct. R. 23.1.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paul M. Altman & Srinivas M. Raju, <i>Delaware Alternative Entities and the Implied Contractual Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Under Delaware Law</i> , 60 Bus. Law. 1469 (2005).....	21
